
Wyre Borough Council
Date of Publication: 4 April 2018

Please ask for : Democratic Services
Tel: 01253 887481

Dear Councillor,

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of Wyre Borough Council to be held at the 
Civic centre, Breck Road, Poulton-le-Fylde on Thursday, 12 April 2018 commencing at 7.00 
pm.

Yours sincerely,

Garry Payne
Chief Executive

COUNCIL AGENDA

1.  Prayers

The Mayor will invite Rev Gary Lewis to say prayers.

2.  Apologies for absence

3.  Confirmation of minutes

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings of 
the Council held on 8 March, 2018 and 21 March, 2018.

4.  Declarations of Interest

To receive any declarations of interest from any Member or 
Officer on any item on this Agenda.

All Members are asked to submit any declarations in writing 
by 9.30am on Wednesday 11 April 2018 if possible.

5.  Announcements

To receive any announcements from the Mayor, Leader of 
the Council, Deputy Leader of the Council, Members of the 
Cabinet, a Chairman of a Committee or the Chief Executive.

Public Document Pack



6.  Public questions or statements (Pages 1 - 2)

To receive any questions or statements from members of the 
public under Procedure Rule 9.1.

Any questions or statements received by the specified 
deadline of noon on Friday 6 April will be published and 
circulated separately.

7.  Questions "On Notice" from councillors (Pages 3 - 4)

To receive any questions from Members of the Council to the 
Mayor, a member of the Cabinet or the Chairman of a 
Committee under Council Procedure Rule 12.1

Any questions received by the specified deadline of noon on 
Friday 6 April 2018 will be published and circulated 
separately.

8.  Executive reports

To receive reports from Cabinet Members. (In accordance 
with Procedure Rule 11.3 Councillors will be able to ask 
questions or make comments). 

(a)  Leader of the Council (Councillor Henderson) (Pages 5 - 6)

(b)  Resources Portfolio Holder (Councillor A Vincent) (Pages 7 - 8)

(c)  Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio 
Holder (Councillor Henderson) 

(Pages 9 - 10)

(d)  Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder 
(Councillor Murphy) 

(Pages 11 - 14)

(e)  Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety 
Portfolio Holder (Councillor Berry) 

(Pages 15 - 18)

(f)  Leisure and Culture Portfolio Holder (Councillor 
Bowen) 

(Pages 19 - 22)

(g)  Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder 
(Cllr Michael Vincent) 

(Pages 23 - 26)

9.  Treasury management policy, annual investment strategy 
and minimum revenue provision policy statement 
2018/19

(Pages 27 - 28)

Report of the Resources Portfolio Holder (Cllr A Vincent) and 
the Head of Finance

10.  Police and crime panel: nomination of second (Pages 29 - 30)



representative

Report of the Leader of the Council (Cllr Henderson) and the 
Chief Executive

11.  Constitution amendment: council minutes (Pages 31 - 34)

Report of the Leader of the Council (Cllr Henderson) and the 
Chief Executive

12.  Notices of Motion

None.

If you have any enquiries on this agenda, please contact Roy Saunders, Democratic Services 
and Scrutiny Manager, tel: 01253 887481, email: roy.saunders@wyre.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

Minutes of the Council meeting held at the Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde on Thursday 
8 March 2018. 
 

 

Councillors present:  
 

The Mayor, Councillor Collinson 
The Deputy Mayor, Councillor Robinson 
 

Councillor I Amos 
Councillor R Amos 
Councillor M Anderton 
Councillor Ballard 
Councillor Barrowclough 
Councillor Beavers 
Councillor Berry 
Councillor B Birch MBE 
Councillor C Birch 
Councillor Bowen 
Councillor Bridge 
Councillor Cartridge 
Councillor Catterall 
Councillor R Duffy 
 

Councillor Ellison 
Councillor Fail 
Councillor Gibson 
Councillor Greenhough 
Councillor Henderson 
Councillor Hodgkinson 
Councillor Holden 
Councillor Ingham 
Councillor Jones 
Councillor Kay 
Councillor Lees 
Councillor McKay 
Councillor Moon 
Councillor Murphy 
 

Councillor Orme 
Councillor Ormrod 
Councillor Pimbley 
Councillor Shewan 
Councillor Smith 
Councillor B Stephenson 
Councillor E Stephenson 
Councillor A Turner 
Councillor S Turner 
Councillor A Vincent 
Councillor Matthew Vincent 
Councillor Michael Vincent 
Councillor Walmsley 
Councillor Wilson. 
 

 

Apologies: Councillors E Anderton, Lady Atkins, Balmain, I Duffy, Ibison and Raynor. 
 
Officers present:  
 
Garry Payne (Chief Executive)  
Marianne Hesketh (Service Director Performance and Innovation) 
Mark Billington (Service Director People and Places) 
Mark Broadhurst (Service Director Health and Wellbeing) 
Clare James  (Head of Finance) 
Paul Harrison (Deputy Head of Finance 
Roy Saunders (Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager) 
Emily Wareing (Engagement and Communications Officer). 
 
Also present: Three members of the public. 
 
    

Council Minutes 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



COU.78 Confirmation of Minutes 
 
Councillor Henderson proposed and Councillor A Vincent seconded that the 
minutes of the previous meeting be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

Councillor Fail proposed an amendment, seconded by Councillor Beavers, that 
additional words be inserted in paragraph (d) of minute COU.74 (Executive 
Report of the Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder) as follows: 
 

1) “1st bullet – in addition to the current wording the following amendment is 
proposed: 
 Cllr Murphy was specifically asked to confirm whether or not proposals 
for a new access road over the rail line or the sale of parts of the track 
were in the Masterplan. He was also asked to re-assure Council that 
actions taken on the Enterprise Zone will not be allowed to adversely 
affect the ability or the cost of reinstating the rail line to Fleetwood. Cllr 
Murphy provided details of an internal and subsequent public consultation 
and added that “we will do whatever we can to make sure it’s in place” 

 
2) 5th bullet – in addition to the current wording the following amendment is 

proposed: 
Cllr Murphy was specifically asked if he would consider putting forward 
an amendment to the Constitution so that Councillors from all affected 
Wards could call in a Planning Application, to which his response was 
No.” 

 
However, the amendment was lost (by 8 votes to 30). 
 
Councillor Henderson then proposed and Councillor A Vincent seconded an 
amendment, that words be added to the resolution confirming the minutes of the 
previous meeting, as follows: 
 
“and, that the Chief Executive be instructed, in future, to write the minutes of full 
Council meetings in a more concise style, referring only to the documents 
considered and the decisions taken, and that a footnote be included in each set 
of minutes providing a link to the recording of the meeting available on the 
Council’s web site.” 
 
The amendment was carried (by 31 votes to 11). 
 
The accuracy of the minutes of the previous meeting were then confirmed by 
those present at the meeting (by 29 votes to 7 with 1 abstention) and it was  
RESOLVED: (by 31 votes to 11) that the minutes of the Council meeting held on 
18 January 2018 be confirmed as a correct record and that the Chief Executive 
be instructed, in future, to write the minutes of full Council meetings in a more 
concise style, referring only to the documents considered and the decisions 
taken, and that a footnote be included in each set of minutes providing a link to 
the recording of the meeting available on the Council’s web site. 
 
 
 

Page 2



COU.79 Declarations of Interest 
 

 The Chief Executive reminded Members that on 6 September 2012 the Council 
had passed a resolution granting a dispensation under Section 33 of the 
Localism Act 2011 enabling all Councillors to speak and vote on issues relating 
to the setting of the Council Tax (unless any Member was disqualified from voting 
under the provisions of Section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 
because a Council Tax 
[...]
f 2018, in advance of 
the planned full implementation of paperless meetings from May 2019, be 
noted. 

 
3. That no changes be made to the way in which Special Responsibility 

Allowances for members of the Executive, Group Leaders or Chairmen of 
Committees are calculated, i.e. that they continue to be based on the 
various current multipliers of the Basic Allowance for each of the posts set 
out in the Council’s Members’ Allowances Scheme. 

 
4. That no changes be made to the Special Responsibility Allowances paid 

to the Lead Member for Children and Young People, the Lead Member 
for Older People, the Mayor or the Deputy Mayor. 

 
5. That the current uncertainty about the position with regard to the payment 

of registration fees for Councillors under the new General Data Protection 
Regulations to be implemented from May 2018, be noted. 

 
6. That no changes be made to any other elements of the Members’ 

Allowances Scheme. 
 

7. That the levels of allowances to be paid in 2018/19, as set out in Appendix 
2 to the report, be noted. 

 
8. That the members of the Independent Remuneration Panel be thanked 

for their work. 
 

COU.84 Pay Policy Statement 2018/19 
 
The Leader of the Council (Councillor Henderson) and the Service Director 
Performance and Innovation submitted a report on the Council’s Pay Policy 
Statement for the 2018/19 financial year. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) that the Pay Policy Statement for 2018/19, attached 
as Appendix A to the report, be approved. 
 

COU.85 Business Plan 2015-2019 (2018 update) 
 
The Leader of the Council (Councillor Henderson) and the Chief Executive 
submitted a report on a refreshed Business Plan for 2015-2019 (2018 update), 
which had been considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 9 
January 2018. 
 

Page 4



Councillor Henderson proposed and Councillor A Vincent seconded that the 
updated Business Plan be approved. 
 
Councillor Fail proposed an amendment, seconded by Councillor Beavers, that 
ad
[...]
37 2910.41 3492.50 
Cabus 1166.86 1361.35 1555.81 1750.30 2139.25 2528.22 2917.16 3500.60 
Catterall 1212.29 1414.34 1616.38 1818.44 2222.54 2626.64 3030.73 3636.88 
Claughton-on-Brock 1188.42 1386.50 1584.56 1782.64 2178.78 2574.93 2971.06 3565.28 
Fleetwood 1173.21 1368.75 1564.28 1759.82 2150.89 2541.97 2933.03 3519.64 
Forton 1179.85 1376.50 1573.13 1769.78 2163.06 2556.35 2949.63 3539.56 
Garstang 1183.96 1381.30 1578.61 1775.95 2170.60 2565.27 2959.91 3551.90 
Great Eccleston 1175.81 1371.79 1567.75 1763.73 2155.67 2547.62 2939.54 3527.46 
Hambleton 1181.39 1378.29 1575.18 1772.09 2165.89 2559.69 2953.48 3544.18 
Inskip-with-Sowerby 1176.05 1372.07 1568.07 1764.09 2156.11 2548.14 2940.14 3528.18 
Kirkland 1215.19 1417.73 1620.25 1822.79 2227.85 2632.92 3037.98 3645.58 
Myerscough and Bilsborrow 1176.93 1373.09 1569.24 1765.40 2157.71 2550.03 2942.33 3530.80 
Nateby 1160.23 1353.61 1546.97 1740.35 2127.09 2513.84 2900.58 3480.70 
Nether Wyresdale 1186.46 1384.21 1581.95 1779.70 2175.19 2570.68 2966.16 3559.40 
Out Rawcliffe 1172.12 1367.48 1562.83 1758.19 2148.90 2539.61 2930.31 3516.38 
Pilling 1202.29 1402.68 1603.05 1803.44 2204.20 2604.97 3005.73 3606.88 
Preesall 1185.17 1382.71 1580.23 1777.77 2172.83 2567.90 2962.94 3555.54 
Stalmine 1185.92 1383.58 1581.23 1778.89 2174.20 2569.51 2964.81 3557.78 
Upper Rawcliffe-with-Tarnacre 1170.85 1366.01 1561.14 1756.29 2146.57 2536.87 2927.14 3512.58 
Winmarleigh 1171.68 1366.97 1562.24 1757.53 2148.09 2538.66 2929.21 3515.06 
All other areas of the Borough 1155.84 1348.49 1541.12 1733.77 2119.05 2504.34 2889.61 3467.54 

 
 

COU.87 Notices of Motion 
 
None. 

 
The meeting started at 7.00pm, and finished at 8.49pm 
 
Note: An audio recording of this meeting is available on the Council’s web site. You 
can find it here. 
 
arm/ex/cou/mi/080318 

Page 9

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=98RoNQws2fY


This page is intentionally left blank



   
 
 

 

Minutes of the extraordinary Council meeting held at the Civic Centre, Poulton-le-
Fylde on Wednesday 21 March 2018. 
 

 

Councillors present:  
 

The Mayor, Councillor Collinson, the Deputy Mayor, Councillor Robinson, 
 

Councillor I Amos 
Councillor R Amos 
Councillor M Anderton 
Councillor Lady Atkins 
Councillor Ballard 
Councillor Barrowclough 
Councillor Beavers 
Councillor Berry 
Councillor Bowen 
Councillor Cartridge 
Councillor Catterall 
Councillor I Duffy 
Councillor R Duff 
 

Councillor Ellison 
Councillor Fail 
Councillor Greenhough 
Councillor Henderson 
Councillor Hodgkinson 
Councillor Holden 
Councillor Ingham 
Councillor Jones 
Councillor Kay 
Councillor Lees 
Councillor Murphy 
Councillor Orme 
Councillor Ormrod 
 

Councillor Pimbley 
Councillor Raynor 
Councillor Shewan 
Councillor B Stephenson 
Councillor E Stephenson 
Councillor A Turner 
Councillor A Vincent 
Councillor Matthew Vincent 
Councillor Michael Vincent 
Councillor Walmsley 
Councillor Wilson. 
 
 

Apologies for absence: Councillors E Anderton, Balmain, B Birch, C Birch, Bridge, 
Gibson, Ibison, McKay, Moon, Smith and S Turner. 
 
Officers present:  
 
Garry Payne (Chief Executive)  
Marianne Hesketh (Service Director Performance and Innovation) 
Mark Billington (Service Director People and Places) 
Mark Broadhurst (Service Director Health and Wellbeing) 
Emily Wareing (Engagement and Communications Officer) 
Roy Saunders (Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager) 
 
Also present: Alderman Brooks and one member of the public. 
 
 
  
  

 

COU. 
88 

Duke of Lancaster’s Regiment: Freedom of Entry to the Borough 
 
The Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive submitted a report on 
proposed arrangements for granting freedom of entry to the Borough to the Duke 
of Lancaster’s Regiment. 

Council Minutes 
 

Page 11



RESOLVED (unanimously): 
 

1. That a special meeting of the Council be held at 6pm on Thursday 12 April 
2018 (before the ordinary meeting taking place at 7pm on that day) to 
grant Freedom of Entry to the Borough to The Duke of Lancaster’s 
Regiment. 
 

2. That arrangements be made to enable the Regimental Band to parade 
through Poulton-le-Fylde and to be inspected by the Mayor, prior to a 
buffet reception at the Civic Centre, on a date to be determined but 
expected to be in September 2018. 
 

 
The meeting started at 6.30pm and finished at 6.36pm. 
 
 
 
  
Note: An audio recording of this meeting is available on the Council’s web site. You 
can find it here: 
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=exsWl2tYhhU 
 
 
arm/ex/cou/mi/210318 
 

Page 12

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=exsWl2tYhhU


 
 
 

COUNCIL MEETING 
12 APRIL 2018 

 
 
AGENDA ITEM 6  PUBLIC QUESTIONS OR STATEMENTS 
 
No questions have been received from members of the public under Procedure Rule 
9 by the deadline of 12.00 noon on Friday 6 April 2018. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Published 6 April, 2018 
Democratic Services 
Tel: 01253 887481 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
arm/ex/cou/cr/questions 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

COUNCIL MEETING 
THURSDAY 12 APRIL, 2018 

 
 
 
AGENDA ITEM 7  QUESTIONS “ON NOTICE” FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
The following questions from Cllr Lady Atkins to the Resources Portfolio Holder (Cllr A 
Vincent) have been received under Council Procedure Rule 11.1. 
 
1. Why are Keyworker Homes delaying completion of the contract for the 

redevelopment of the Garstang Community Centre? Could I be given an 
indication when this would happen? 
 

2. Is the responsible Portfolio Holder aware of the increasing concerns in 
Garstang at the delays in proceeding with the redevelopment of the Garstang 
Community Centre and what does he propose to do to allay those concerns? 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Published 6 April, 2018 
Democratic Services 
Tel: 01253 887481 
 
 
 
arm/ex/cou/cr/questions 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of: To: Date Item No. 

Cllr David Henderson, 
Leader of the Council 

Council 12 April 2018 8(a) 

 

Executive Report: Lea
[...]
 question or make a comment on the contents of my 
report or on any issue, which falls within my area of responsibility.  I will 
respond to any such questions or comments in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 11.5. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
arm/ex/cou/cr/18/1204 8(g) Health and Community 
 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report of: Meeting Date Item no. 

Cllr Henderson, Leader 
of the Council and 
Marianne Hesketh, 

Service Director 
Performance and 

Innovation 

Council 12 April 2018 10 

 

Lancashire Police and Crime Panel: 
Appointment of a replacement additional representative 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
 

To enable a replacement additional representative to be appointed to the 
Lancashire Police and Crime Panel. 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 
 

An effective and politically balanced Police and Crime Panel. 

3. Recommendation 
 

 3.1 
 

That Cllr Henderson be appointed as the replacement additional 
representative on the Lancashire Police and Crime Panel in place of Cllr 
Gibson. 
 

4. Background 
 

 4.1 
 
 

At the Annual Council Meeting on 11 May 2017 Cllr Berry was reappointed 
as the Council’s representative on the Lancashire Police and Crime Panel.  
At that meeting the then Leader of the Council (Cllr Gibson) was also 
nominated to be the additional Conservative representative required from 
one of the member district councils to achieve political balance on the 
Panel. 
   

 4.2 The Police and Crime Panel is a formal Joint Committee of the 15 
authorities for the Lancashire Police Force area (2 unitaries, 12 districts 
and the County Council), which is established under the Police Reform and 
Social Responsibility Act 2011.  Its responsibilities are set out in Part 3.04 
of Wyre’s Constitution. The Panel must be made up of a minimum of 15 
councillors and 2 co-opted independent members and its composition must 
reflect the political balance of all the constituent authorities. The application 

Page 39

Agenda Item 9



of the
[...]
Lancashire Police and Crime Panel. 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 
 

An effective and politically balanced Police and Crime Panel. 

3. Recommendation 
 

 3.1 
 

That Cllr Henderson be appointed as the replacement additional 
representative on the Lancashire Police and Crime Panel in place of Cllr 
Gibson. 
 

4. Background 
 

 4.1 
 
 

At the Annual Council Meeting on 11 May 2017 Cllr Berry was reappointed 
as the Council’s representative on the Lancashire Police and Crime Panel.  
At that meeting the then Leader of the Council (Cllr Gibson) was also 
nominated to be the additional Conservative representative required from 
one of the member district councils to achieve political balance on the 
Panel. 
   

 4.2 The Police and Crime Panel is a formal Joint Committee of the 15 
authorities for the Lancashire Police Force area (2 unitaries, 12 districts 
and the County Council), which is established under the Police Reform and 
Social Responsibility Act 2011.  Its responsibilities are set out in Part 3.04 
of Wyre’s Constitution. The Panel must be made up of a minimum of 15 
councillors and 2 co-opted independent members and its composition must 
reflect the political balance of all the constituent authorities. The application 

Page 41

Agenda Item 10



of these rules has, in recent years, meant that an additional Conservative 
representative from one of the Districts has been needed. 
 

5. Key issues and proposals 
 

 5.1 
 
 

It is proposed that that the current Leader of Council should be appointed, 
in place of the former Leader, to perform this role. 

 

Financial and legal implications 

Finance 
There are no financial implications arising directly from this 
report (there is no Special Responsibility Allowance 
associated with this appointment). 

Legal 

The proposals in this report comply with the requirements of 
the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 and 
the provisions for Responsibility for Joint Functions in Part 
3.04 of the Council’s Constitution. 

 
Other risks/implications: checklist 

 
If there are significant implications arising from this report on any issues marked with 
a  below, the report author will have consulted with the appropriate specialist officers 
on those implications and addressed them in the body of the report. There are no 
significant implications arising directly from this report, for those issues marked with a 
x. 
 

risks/implications  / x  risks/implications  / x 

community safety   asset management x 

equality and diversity x  climate change x 

sustainability x  data protection x 

health and safety x  

 

report author telephone no. email date 

Roy Saunders 01253 887481 roy.saunders@wyre.gov.uk 27/03/18 

 

List of background papers: 

name of document date where available for inspection 

None - - 

 
List of appendices 
 
None 
 
arm/ex/cou/cr/18/1204p&cp 

Page 42



 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of: Meeting Date Item no. 

Cllr Henderson, Leader 
of the Council and 
Marianne Hesketh, 

Service Director 
Performance and 

Innovation 

Council 12 April 2018 11 

 

Constitution Amendment: Council Minutes 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
To enable a change to be made to the Council’s Constitution. 

 
2. Outcomes 

 
 2.1 

 
More up to date and effective governance arrangements 

3. Recommendations 
 

 3.1 
 
 

That the amended wording of paragraph 19.2 of the Council Procedure 
Rules in Part 4.01 of the Constitution, relating to the minutes of Council 
meetings, set out in Appendix 1, be approved. 
 

4. Background 
 

 4.1 
 

At the Council meeting on 7 December 2017 the Leader of the Council 
(Councillor Henderson) announced that, as an experiment, a sound 
recording of the meeting was being made. The intention was that, from 
January 2018 onwards, a sound recording of each full Council meeting 
would be made and uploaded to the Council’s website, so that anyone 
wishing to listen to the full proceedings or hear what individual Councillors 
had said would be able to do so. He said that the availability of an audio 
recording would complement the formal minutes, provide greater 
transparency and accountability at relatively little cost and hopefully avoid 
the regular challenges to the accuracy of the minutes currently made. 
Since then, an audio recording of each meeting (including December) has 
been made available on the Council’s web site.  
 
 
 

Page 43

Agenda Item 11



 4.2 At the Council meeting on 8 March 2018, following the defeat of another 
amendment on the confirmation of the accuracy of the minutes of the 
previous meeting, the Council resolved (by 31 votes to 11) that the minutes 
of the Council meeting held on 18 January 2018 be confirmed as a correct 
record and that the Chief Executive be instructed, in future, to write the 
minutes of full Council meetings in a more concise style, referring only to 
the documents considered and the decisions taken, and that a footnote be 
included in each set of minutes providing a link to the recording of the 
meeting available on the Council’s web site. 
 

5. Key issues and proposals 
 

 5.1 In order to reflect the decision made on 8 March, it is recommended that 
the wording of paragraph 19.2 of the Council Procedure Rules be changed, 
as set out in Appendix 1. As a consequence, Members will no longer be 
able to propose amendments to insert additional words to the minutes if 
doing so would contravene the specified style. 
 

 

Financial and legal implications 

Finance None arising directly from this report. 

Legal 
The proposal in this report will ensure that the Council 
Procedure Rules are up to date. 

 
Other risks/implications: checklist 

 
If there are significant implications arising from this report on any issues marked with 
a  below, the report author will have consulted with the appropriate specialist officers 
on those implications and addressed them in the body of the report. There are no 
significant implications arising directly from this report, for those issues marked with a 
x. 
 

risks/implications  / x  risks/implications  / x 

community safety x  asset management x 

equality and diversity x  climate change x 

sustainability x  data protection x 

health and safety x  

 
 

report author telephone no. email date 

Roy Saunders 01253 887481 roy.saunders@wyre.gov.uk 03/04/2018 

 
 
 

Page 44



List of background papers: 

name of document date where available for inspection 

None - - 

 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1: Council Procedure Rules: Paragraph 19 – Revised wording 

 
 
 
 
arm/ex/cou/cr/18/1204rs1 
 
 

Page 45



Appendix 1 
 
 
*19. Minutes 

 
* 19.1 Confirming the Previous Minutes 

 
The Mayor will move that the Minutes of the previous meeting be confirmed 
as a correct record.  The only part of the Minutes that can be discussed is 
their accuracy. 

   
 19.2 Form of Minutes 

 
Minutes will be written in a concise style referring only to the documents 
considered and the decisions taken.  A footnote will be included in each set 
of minutes providing a link to the audio reading of the meeting on the 
Council’s website.contain all motions and amendments in the exact form and 
order the Mayor put them. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
arm/ex/cou/cr/18/1204rs1 

Page 46


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of minutes
	210318

	6 Public questions or statements
	7 Questions "On Notice" from councillors
	8a Leader of the Council (Councillor Henderson)
	8b Resources Portfolio Holder (Councillor A Vincent)
	8c Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder (Councillor Henderson)
	8d Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder (Councillor Murphy)
	8e Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder (Councillor Berry)
	8f Leisure and Culture Portfolio Holder (Councillor Bowen)
	8g Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder (Cllr Michael Vincent)
	9 Treasury management policy, annual investment strategy and minimum revenue provision policy statement 2018/19
	10 Police and crime panel: nomination of second representative
	11 Constitution amendment: council minutes



Minutes of the meeting


Council Minutes 

The minutes of the Council meeting held on Thursday, 12 April 2018 at the Council 
Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde.

Councillors present:

The Mayor, Councillor Alice Collinson and the Deputy Mayor, Councillor Julie Robinson

Councillors Ian Amos, Rita Amos, Marge Anderton, Lady Dulcie M Atkins, Howard 
Ballard, Michael Barrowclough, Lorraine Beavers, Roger Berry, Barry Birch, Colette 
Birch, Simon Bridge, Peter Cartridge, Sue Catterall, Ruth Duffy, Emma Ellison, Rob Fail, 
John Hodgkinson, Graham Holden, John Ibison, Tom Ingham, Andrea Kay, Terry Lees, 
Paul Moon, Pete Murphy, Phil Orme, Patsy Ormrod, Cheryl Raynor, Julie Robinson, Ron 
Shewan, Christine Smith, Brian Stephenson, Evelyn Stephenson, Ann Turner, Shaun 
Turner, Alan Vincent, Matthew Vincent, Michael Vincent, Lynn Walmsley and Val Wilson

Apologies: Councillors E Anderton, Balmain, Bowen, I Duffy, Gibson, Greenhough, 
Henderson, Jones, McKay and Pimbley

Officers present:

Garry Payne, Chief Executive
Marianne Hesketh, Service Director Performance and Innovation
Mark Broadhurst, Service Director Health and Wellbeing
Roy Saunders, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager

Also present: No members of the public or press attended the meeting.

COU89 Confirmation of minutes 

Cllr A Vincent proposed and Cllr Murphy seconded a proposal that the 
minutes of the meetings of the Council held on 8 March 2018 and 21 March 
2018 be confirmed as a correct record.

RESOLVED:

1. That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2018 be confirmed as 
a correct record (by 26 votes to 0 with 10 abstentions).

2. That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2018 be confirmed 



as a correct record (by all those present at the meeting on 21 March).

COU90 Declarations of Interest 

None.

COU91 Announcements 

The Mayor announced that all the available tickets for the Mayor’s Ball to be 
held on Friday 20 April 2018 had now been sold. She said, however, that 
raffle tickets for the prize draw to be made at the Ball could still be purchased.

COU92 Public questions or statements 

None.

COU93 Questions "On Notice" from councillors 

The following questions were submitted by Councillor Lady Atkins under 
Procedure Rule 12.1:

1. Why are Keyworker Homes delaying completion of the contract for the 
redevelopment of the Garstang Community Centre?   Could I be given 
an indication when this would happen?

2. Is the responsible Portfolio Holder aware of the increasing concerns in 
Garstang at the delays in proceeding with the redevelopment of the 
Garstang Community Centre and what does he propose to do to allay 
those concerns?

The Resources Portfolio Holder (Cllr A Vincent) said in response:

- That Keyworker Homes had given a number of reasons for the delay in 
completing the purchase of this site from the Council, most of which were 
covered by legal privilege, but they had recently indicated that they would 
be ready to exchange contracts soon;

- That the Council had now set a deadline of 31 May 2018 for the 
exchange of contracts and the purchasers had indicated they would beat 
that deadline;

- That the delays in completing the sale had been frustrating and the 
Council had used its best endeavours to speed up the process;

- That if the exchange of contracts had not taken place by the specified 
deadline the Council would have to consider re-marketing the site. 

- That the latest information available suggested, however, that it would be 
possible to exchange contracts with Keyworker homes by the end of 
May, which would enable the sale to be completed a couple of months 
after that.



COU94 Executive reports 

(a) Leader of the Council (Councillor Henderson) 

The Leader of the Council (Cllr Henderson) submitted a report. 

In the absence of Cllr Henderson, the Resources Portfolio Holder and 
Deputy Leader (Cllr A Vincent) introduced the report and responded to 
questions and comments from Cllrs B Stephenson, Fail and Lady 
Atkins.

RESOLVED: that the report be noted.

(b) Resources Portfolio Holder (Councillor A Vincent) 

The Resources Portfolio Holder (Councillor A Vincent) submitted a 
report.

Cllr Vincent responded to a question and comments and questions 
from Cllr R Duffy.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

(c) Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder (Councillor 
Henderson) 

The Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder (Cllr 
Henderson) submitted a report.

In the absence of Cllr Henderson, the Resources Portfolio Holder and 
Deputy Leader (Cllr A Vincent) introduced the report and responded to 
questions and comments from Cllr A Turner, Cllr M Anderton and Cllr 
Ballard.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

(d) Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder (Councillor 
Murphy) 

The Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder (Councillor 
Murphy) submitted a report.

Cllr Murphy informed Council that, since his report had been drafted, 
the consultation process on the Masterplan for the Hillhouse Enterprise 
Zone, referred to in paragraph 3.1 of his report, had been slightly 
delayed to enable amendments to be made to the plan.. The 
consultation would now be carried out later in the Spring than 
previously envisaged. He confirmed that a drop-in event would still take 
place at Thornton Football Club during the process, on a date to be 
announced.



Cllr Murphy responded to questions and comments from Cllrs S 
Turner, Hodgkinson, Shewan and Lees.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

(e) Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder 
(Councillor Berry) 

The Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder 
(Councillor Berry) submitted a report.

When introducing his report, Cllr Berry said that paragraph 4.2 should 
have referred to the establishment of a new Flood Action Group in 
Great Eccleston, not in St Michaels, where there was already an 
established group in place.

Cllr Berry responded to comments and questions from Cllr Shewan, 
Cllr Fail, Cllr B Stephenson and Cllr Bridge.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

(f) Leisure and Culture Portfolio Holder (Councillor Bowen) 

The Leisure and Culture Portfolio Holder (Councillor Bowen) submitted 
a report.

In the absence of Cllr Bowen, the Planning and Economic 
Development Portfolio Holder (Cllr Murphy) introduced the report..

No comments were made or questions asked about Cllr Bowen’s 
report. 

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

(g) Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder (Cllr Michael 
Vincent) 

The Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder (Cllr Michael 
Vincent) submitted a report.

When introducing his report, Cllr Michael Vincent referred to 
forthcoming coverage of the ‘Healthier Fleetwood campaign’ on BBC 
radio and television. He responded to questions and comments from 
Cllrs Kay and Cllr Lady Atkins.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

Comments and questions from Cabinet members

None



COU95 Treasury management policy, annual investment strategy and minimum 
revenue provision policy statement 2018/19 

The Resources Portfolio Holder and Deputy Leader (Cllr A Vincent) and the 
Head of Finance submitted a report proposing that the three treasury 
management policy documents for 2018/19 considered by the Cabinet on 21 
March 2018, be confirmed.

RESOLVED (unanimously): that the Treasury Management Policy, Annual 
Investment Strategy and the Minimum Revenue Policy Statement for 2018/19, 
as set out in the Appendices to the report, be approved.

COU96 Police and crime panel: nomination of second representative 

The Leader of the Council (Cllr Henderson) and the Chief Executive 
submitted a report to enable a replacement additional representative to be 
appointed to the Lancashire Police and Crime Panel.

RESOLVED (by 29 votes to 0, with 11 abstentions) that Cllr Henderson be 
appointed as the replacement additional representative on the Lancashire 
Police and Crime Panel in place of Cllr Gibson.

COU97 Constitution amendment: council minutes 

The Leader of the council (Cllr Henderson) and the Chief Executive submitted 
a report on a proposed change to the Constitution.

RESOLVED (by 29 votes to 11) that the amended wording of paragraph 19.2 
of the Council Procedure Rules in Part 4.01 of the Constitution, relating to the 
minutes of Council meetings be approved, as set out below:

19.2 Form of Minutes

Minutes will be written in a concise style referring only to the 
documents considered and the decisions take. A footnote will be 
included in each set of minutes providing a link to the recording of the 
meeting on the Council’s web site.

COU98 Notices of Motion 

The meeting started at 7.00 pm and finished at 8.06 pm.

Note: An audio recording of this meeting is available on the Council’s web site. You can 
find it Here

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=s8noOnpjvmM

